had filed a compounding application with the Reserve Bank of India in relation to the 
contravention of Rule 4 read with Rule 2(k) of Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt 
Instruments) Rules, 2019. 

In this regard, the Reserve Bank of India vide order dated July 31, 2025 has directed AHL 
to deposit an amount of INR 4,95,50,000 (Indian Rupees Four Crores Ninety-Five Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand only) for compounding the aforementioned contravention. Further details 
on the abovementioned order are enclosed as Annexure A. 

Subject: Disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations")